Dear Editor and Reviewers,

Thank you for your letter and for the reviewers’ comments concerning
our manuscript entitled "Declining diagnostic accuracy of non-invasive
fibrosis tests is associated with elevated alanine aminotransferase in
chronic hepatitis B". The comments were all valuable and have been very
helpful for revising and improving our paper as well as for providing
important guiding significance to our research. We have studied the
comments carefully and have made corrections that we hope will meet
with approval.

The main corrections in the manuscript and the responses to the editor’s
comments are as follows:

1. A short running title was provided.

2. The postcode was included.

3. Grant approval was provided. Please refer to the attached files
(41009-Funding Agency Copy of Approval Documents).

4. The format of the informed consent form was provided. Please refer to
the attached files (41009-Signed Informed Consent Documents).

5. The telephone number was included.

6. An Audio Core Tip was offered (Please check the attached files
(41009-Audio Core Tip).

7. For Figure 1, we have provided a decomposable figure.

8. The abbreviations were defined in all figure legends.



Responses to Reviewers

To Reviewer I(Reviewer's code: 02811953):

1. Responses to comment (The major concern is that the authors actually
had investigated the relationship between the ALT and fibrosis in
patients with CHB. Since they did not alter the levels of the ALT and
liver functions, they could not conclude that it was the effect of ALT
on fibrosis. This should be corrected. They are actually looking for a
correlation, not effect).

Responses:

(1) Considering the Reviewer’s suggestion, first we have added the
relationship between the ALT levels and liver functions in our
manuscript results.

(2) Undoubtedly, a relationship exists between ALT and liver functions
or fibrosis in patients with CHB. Moreover, we found that alterations
to the serum ALT level could influence the diagnostic performance of
non-invasive fibrosis tests, including the fibrosis test scores, AUROCs
and diagnostic accuracy. We believe that a simple correlation cannot
explain these results.

(3) According to the EASL-ALEH Clinical Practice Guidelines, ALT is a
confounding factor for liver stiffness (LS) measurement and can

influence LS (Reference 1).



Reference 1

Many studies have also reported the influence of the serum ALT levels on
LS and have all concluded that ALT has an effect on fibrosis beyond a
correlation (Reference 2-4).

Reference2:



Reference 3:



Reference 4:

In addition to LS, other confounding factors that could influence the
non-invasive diagnosis were also detected, such as age (Reference 5).

Reference 5:



As you can see, studies have concluded the effect of ALT, not correlation.



2. Responses to comment (In the last paragraph of the result section, what
did the authors mean “non-patented tests”?)

Responses:

According to the Asian-Pacific Association for the Study of the Liver
(APASL) consensus guidelines for the invasive and non-invasive
assessment of hepatic fibrosis, serum markers for the diagnosis of liver
fibrosis can be divided into non-patented biomarkers and patented
biomarkers. Most of the non-patented biomarkers are derived from
routine laboratory tests, which are the basic components of the
non-invasive tests. The most commonly used non-invasive tests are the
(AST)-to-platelet (PLT) ratio index (APRI), FIB-4, King’s score, Forns
index and gamma-glutamyl transpeptidase (GGT)-to-platelet (PLT) ratio
(GPR), which all belong to the non-patented tests(Reference 6,7). In
order to describe this problem clearly and uniformly, we changed
“non-patented” into “non-invasive”.

Reference 6:






Reference 7:

3. Responses to comment (Some language editing is needed)

Responses:

We apologize for our poor English language usage. The manuscript was
resubmitted to an editing service for a thorough review of the language.
The amendments are highlighted in cyan (format for manuscript) in the

revised manuscript. For example, in the discussion section, “we are the



first study.” was changed into “this study is the first”.

To Reviewer 2 (Reviewer s code: 02860897):

Responses to comment (In the present study, object was limited to cases
due to HBV. Considering the characteristics of formula, can we apply
these formula regardless of underlying disease?)

Responses:

First, chronic hepatitis B virus (HBV) infection is a major public health
issue worldwide and is also the most common chronic viral infection in
China. Second, most non-invasive fibrosis tests have been developed
primarily for chronic hepatitis patients; their use in assessing liver fibrosis
in CHB patients remains controversial. For example, the Forns index and
APRI were developed for chronic hepatitis C patients. FIB-4 was
developed for HIV-HCV patients. Thus, the aim of this study was to
explore the effect of alanine aminotransferase (ALT) on the performance
of non-invasive fibrosis tests in chronic hepatitis B (CHB) patients.
Special thanks to you for your valuable comments. The effect of alanine
aminotransferase (ALT) on the performance of non-invasive fibrosis tests

in other chronic liver disease will be evaluated in the future.

1o Reviewer 3 (Reviewer s code.: 00069423):

Responses to comment (The controversy as to the applicability of



currently used non-invasive fibrosis test for patients with hepatitis B is
again brought to light by the authors of this paper. While non-invasive
fibrosis tests were originally generated and applied effectively to patients
with chronic hepatitis B. other studies have shown conflicting results in
the past. In this manuscript, the authors highlighted the influence of the
ALT levels on the accuracy of non-invasive fibrosis tests and indicated
the best usage of these tests was for CHB patients with normal ALT. The
discussion is excellent in support of their finding. I believe these findings
are significant and should be considered when using the non-invasive
fibrosis tests for patients with CHB. Further studies may be able to add
further applicability of the much needed non-invasive tests in the future.
There are a few typos and grammatical errors).

Responses:

We apologize for our poor writing and grammatical errors. As the
Reviewer noted, the manuscript does contain a few typos and
grammatical errors. We have revised the manuscript carefully according
to the Reviewer’s suggestion. We also resubmitted our manuscript to an
editing service to further polish the language. The amendments are

highlighted in cyan (format for manuscript) in the revised manuscript.

We tried our best to improve the manuscript and have made some

revisions. These changes do not influence the content or framework of the



paper. We did not list the changes here but instead highlighted them in
yellow (the editor’s and reviewer’s comments/suggestions) and cyan
(language editing and polishing) in the revised paper. We very much
appreciate the editor’s and reviewers’ earnest efforts and hope that the
corrections will meet with approval. Once again, thank you very much for
your comments and suggestions.

Best Regards,

Lin Wang



